1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	91st General Assembly		
3	Regular Session, 2017		HOUSE BILL 1642
4	Du: Doprogontativo Wing		
5 6	By: Representative Wing		
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
, 8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE APPOINTMENT OF		
9	THE CHIEF OF THE ARKANSAS HIGHWAY POLICE DIVISION OF		
10	THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION		
11	DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	ТО	AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE	
16	APF	POINTMENT OF THE CHEIF OF THE ARKANSAS	S
17	HIG	GHWAY POLICE DIVISION OF THE ARKANSAS	
18	STA	ATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION	
19	DEF	PARTMENT.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	ANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 27-50-203 is amended to	o read as follows:
25	27-50-203. App	ointment of director <u>chief</u> .	
26	The State High	way Commission Director of State High	ways and
27	Transportation shall	appoint a Director <u>Chief</u> of the Arka	nsas Highway Police
28	Division of the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department who		
29	shall serve at the p	leasure of the commission <u>director</u> .	
30			
31		kansas Code § 27-50-205(b), concernin	0
32	responsibilities of the Arkansas Highway Police Division of the Arkansas		
33	State Highway and Transportation Department, is amended to read as follows:		
34 25	is amended to read as follows: (b) This responsibility shall include, but not be limited to, a full		
35	(b) This resp	onsidified shall include, but not be	re Police and the



.

1	Arkansas Transportation Commission Arkansas State Highway and Transportation
2	Department for enforcement of the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act of
3	1977, § 27-2-101 et seq., and the rules and regulations promulgated
4	thereunder.
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24 25	
25 26	
20	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	